~

. Rule 2.33 ’ Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Catalis Limited 04086015
In the Court case number
Derby County Court 534 of 2010

(full narme of court)

{(a) Insert full  |/We (a)
name(s)

and address(es) of Simon Dawvid Chandler Scott Christian Bevan
administrator(s)
of Mazars LLP, Cartwright House, Tottle Road, Nottingham NG2 1RT

‘Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 5 August 2010
Signed %

Joint / Administrator(s) N
Dated 5!8{?_0[0

Contact Details’

You do not have to give any contact information in the | Emma Harper
box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies Mazars LLP, Lancaster House, 67 Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3 1NG
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to
searchers of the public record
DX Number DX Exchange
- ] when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at -
=
E Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
>
— *ASWVIMCY” —
) 07/08/2010 432

COMPANIES HOUSE




MAZARS

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Our ref SCB/EH/ADMOD402/CATALIS/H

Direct line 0121 212 5519

[

5 August 2010
Dear Sirs

Catalis Limited - In Administration
Derby County Court no 534 of 2010

In accordance with paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 1 would advise you that a
meeting of creditors has been convened 1n respect of the above company to be held on 23 August 2010
at Mazars LLP, Cartwnight House, Tottle Road, Nottingham, NG2 1RT

The purpose of this meeting will be to consider, and 1f thought fit, approve the Joint Administrators’
proposals

1 enclose the following

¢ The Joint Adminstrators’ report incorporating their proposals,

* Formal Notice of the meeting,

* A proxy form for your use should you wish to be represented at the meeting (this should be returned
to this office by no later than 12 noon on 20 August 2010}, and

s A proof of debt form which 1s required to be completed and returned with the proxy form (if details
of your claim have not already been submitted) to enable you to vote at the meeting

I trust that this 1s m order, but please do not hesitate to contact Emma Harper at this office should you
need any additional information

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Catalis Limited

s
S C Bevan
Joint Admuinistrator

Authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practilioners Association

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Admimistrators
The Joint Admumistrators act as agents of the Company and without personal lability

Mazars LLP - Lancaster House - 67 Newhall Street - Birmingham - B3 1NG
Tel +44 (0)121 212 4579 - Fax +44 (0)121 236 2778 - www mazars co uk

Mazars LLP 15 the UK firm of Mazars an integrated nternational advisory and accountancy organisation Mazars LLP 1s &
Irrnuted hiability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC308299 and with its registered office
a1 Tower Bnidge House St Kathanne s Way, London ETW 1DD P

Praxity :

Regstered by the 'nstitute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales to carry out audit work DIVESTOR IN PEOPLE PENDENT FIRMS




Y

Catalis Limited - In Administration
(“the company”)

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals Pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5 August 2010

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors pursuant to the Insolvency Act
1986 The report 15 private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever

The administrators” act as agents of the company without personal habihty

Simon Chandler and Scott Bevan
Mazars LLP

Cartwnght House

Tottle Road

Nottingham

NG2 IRT

ADMO401




Catalis Limited - In Administration

Schedule of Contents
1 Introduction
2 Statutory Information
3 Events leading up to Appointment
4 Subsequent Events
5 Investigations
6 Assets
7 Liabihities
8 Prescnibed Part
9 Statement of Affairs
10 Receipts and Payments Account
11 Estimated Outcome Statement
12 Duration
13 Proposals
14 Remuneration
15 Meeting of Creditors
16 Creditors’ Commuttee
17 Future Reports
Appendices

m m o QO W o

Summary of Directors’ Statement of Affairs
Schedule of Trade & Expense Creditors
Receipts & Payments Account

Estimated Outcome Statement
Admuinistrators’ Time analysis

Details of Charge-out rates and Disbursements




Statement to Creditors |

11

12

13

14

Introduction

This statement 1s addressed to the creditors of Catalis Limited and includes the Joint
Administrators’ proposals which will be considered at the meeting of creditors to be held on
23 August 2010

The creditors may approve the proposals, with or without modifications, but any
modificattons are subject to the consent of the Joint Admimistrators If the creditors choose to
reject the proposals, a report will be sent to the Court advising that creditors have resolved to
reject the proposals In the event of such a rejection, the Court may provide that the
appomtment of the Joint Administrators ceases and make such order as 1t deems appropriate
This may mclude the company being returned to the control of the directors or a winding-up
order being made, placing the company into compulsory liquidation,

If the proposals are approved by the creditors either with or without modification, the
meeting may also establish a creditors’ committee pursuant to paragraph 57 of Schedule Bl
of the Insolvency Act 1986 The purpose of such a committee would be to assist the Joint
Admnistrators in the discharge of their duties and responsibilities 1f the proposals are
agreed, the Joint Administrators will continue to contro! the business of the Company At a
later date, the Administrators will arrange for the Company to exit from the Admimstration
This may be via a creditors’ voluntary liquidation or by an application to dissolve the
company

The statutory purpose of an Admimistration comprises three hierarchical objectives
a rescuing the company as a going concern

b achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f
the company were wound up (without first being in Administration)

c realising property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

In considering the acceptance of an appointment a financial review of the company was
undertaken It was apparent that there was no reasonable prospect of rescuing the company 1n
its existing form as a going concern due to the continued loss making of the company The
funding for the company was terminated leaving the company unable to pay the salanes

Following discussions with the directors 1t was identified that an element of the company’s
activities could be continued 1n the short term to explore a realisation of the assets with the
hope of maximising any return to creditors  This would not be possible 1f the company were
first wound up 1 have therefore concluded that the purpose of the Administration was
objective b




21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

The Administrators have achieved a sale of the business and with other realisations 1t 1s
hoped that there will be a distmbution to both preferential and unsecured creditors

Statutory information

I would advise you that T was appointed Admimstrator of the company jointly with Simon
Chandler on 25 June 2010 We are both authorised to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the
UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The application for the appointment of an Administrator was made by the directors

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 of
29 May 2000) applies to this Administration and the proceedings are main proceedings

The Court reference number 15 534 of 2010 filed 1n the Derby County Court
The company’s registered number 15 04086015

The trading addresses of the company 1s The Derby Conference Centre, L.ondon Read,
Derby, DE24 8UX There was also a training site at 100 Plough Road, Battersea,
Wandsworth, London, SW11 2AN The business trades under the name Catalis Limited

The registered office of the company 1s c/o Mazars LLP, Cartwright House, Tottle Road,
Nottingham, NG2 1RT

All acts required to be done by the Joint Adminstrators, may be done by either or both,
acting jontly or alone

Details of the directors and secretary of the company along with their shareholding in the
company are as follows

Director Date appointed Date resigned Shares held
Andrew Bailey 20/05/2003 - 0
William James Charles Doule 03/10/2000 - 0
Craig James King 18/03/2008 - 0
Jonathan Mark Kendal 24/07/2007 - 0
Andrew Mark Pendlebury 27/11/2007 - 0
Secretary Date appointed Date resigned Shares held

Jonathan Mark Kendal 24/07/2007 - 0




31

32

33

34

35

41

432

43

44

Events Leading up to Appointment

The company accounts as at 31 December 2008 indicate that the company has operated on a
loss making basts These losses have been funded by the company’s parent and the wider
RTC Group Plc

The Group strategically reviewed 1ts ongoing funding to the company This review
concluded that the funding could not continue indefinitely and mstigated a process of offering
the company for sale Despite a formal sale process over a number of months 1t was not
possible to achieve a sale of the hmited company

When the prospective purchasers formally withdrew their interest, the Group confirmed to
the directors of the company that 1t was not 1 a position to continue funding the loss making
company The directors then sought professional advice as to the options available

The June salaries were due for payment but the withdrawal of funding meant that there were
mnsufficient funds to meet those salaries and due to the current order book the company was
unable to just:ify further trading

The directors behieve that there was value 1n the business and that 1f the business and assets
could be sold that would provide a return to creditors The company provided training
services at 1ts own leasehold premises and chient sites by direct employees and sub
contractors The complete cessation of these activities would mean the cancellation of all
courses, the breach of contracts and be detrimental to the sale of the assets and the collection
of the company debtors

Subsequent Events

Immedhately prior to the appointment, an assessment was undertaken of the short term order
book and contracts against the costs of delivery This generated a plan to be undertaken
following the appointment which was capable of providing a penod of time 1n which to
achieve the objective of the admimistration  As detailed earlier, [ was appointed on 25 June
2010

Following my appointment I attended the company site and 1mplemented the actions required
following the review This resulted in the majonty of employees being made redundant 11
employees were retained and 24 were made redundant  The company also had contracts with
a number of individuals retained to provide traiming courses Those contracts were also
terminated

The traimng provided by the company has elevated risk 1ssues due to the industry 1n which
the delegates will then operate  Accordingly 1t was been necessary to obtain run off cover for
any period of trading to be undertaken by the Joint Admimistrators This was instigated
through Marsh Insurance

Following the meetings with employees and discussions with retained employees we sought
to agree with the company’s customers the ongoing provision of services by the company 1n
Administration The selected customers confirmed that they were willing for services to be
provided Th:s has allowed the Admimstrators to continue to collect the debtor ledger




45

46

47

48

49

410

411

412

413

414

The company operated from two leaschold sites The head office and traiming facilities based
at Astle House, The Derby Conference Centre, London Road, Derby and a training site at 100
Plough Road, Battersea, Wandsworth, London, SW11 2AN To enable the tramming to
continue we entered nto agreements for the continued occupation and trading from those
locations

The company had significant rallway signalling equipment 1n classrooms and the grounds of
the two sites and we mstructed agents to prepare a valuation of the equipment and provide a
strategy on how best to realise those assets We appointed Go Industries DoveBid of Livery
Place, 35 Livery Street, Bumingham Go Industries DoveBid have expenence of the rail
industry

Having already assessed that the likely optimal outcome would be a sale of the business and
assets as a gong concern we then 1nstigated a marketing and sales process We contacted
direct competitors and previously interested parties

We had already assessed that any trading by the Admimstrators was likely to be loss making
Whiist that trading would support the collection of debtors and allow a possible sale of the
business, the loss making position would limit the period of any trading  As such there was a
very limited opportunity to convert any 1nterest in the business to a completed sale The
alternative being a closure and break up of the assets

In the above circumstances the marketing process was undertaken by making direct contact
with previously interest parties, those companies 1n sumilar industries or competitors We
immediately engaged with 8 interested parties who returmned the confidentiality letters and
forwarded out to those parties the information memerandum

We were unable to pay the wage arrears on appointment and to retain the ongoing support of
retained employees an agreement was reached to pay the wage armrears should a successful
sale be achieved At the same time the employees were left i difficult personal positions and
we attempted to assist by making wages payments on a weekly basis

The employees were vital to the business but a great deal of uncertainty existed The impact
of this was that employees proceeded to look for alternative employment At the same time
one ongoing contract was suspended which resulted 1n the further redundancy of the two
employees engaged in the delivery of that project

Agents advised that the assets were valued at between £250,000 and £72,000 on an 1n situ
and ex situ basis respectively They also advised that due to the nature and complexity of the
equipment 1t may prove difficult to realise on a break up value and have associated disposal
costs of £18,000

Several offers were received by the Administrator but only one was for the majority of the
business and assets of the company together with the remaining employees The others were
on a break up basis or for an individual site I assessed the offers and passed them to the
appointed agents for their opmion of which represented the best value for the creditors

The agents recommended the acceptance of the offer providing asale as a going concern and
the Admimstrators instructed Speaning Waite, solicitors, to prepared the necessary sales
documentation




415

51

52

61

62

63

The Administrators completed a sale on 12 July 2010 for £110,000 which compnsed
Goodwill (£2,007), Plant & Machinery (£106,993) and Fixtures & Fittings (£1,000)
Together with the other assets realisations which are set out 1n section 6 1t 1s hoped that their
will be a distnbution in full to the preferential creditors and then a partial distnbution to
unsecured creditors

Investigations

The Joint Admimstrators are required to investigate the affairs of the company and the
conduct of the directors 1n the period leading up to the Administration The findings are
reported to the Insolvency Service in accordance with the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986, and an approprnate report will be filed in due course The content
of the report 1s confidential

Should creditors have any information which they consider may assist the Joint
Admunistrators 1n carrymg out their investigations, or be aware of any matters which they
believe should be brought to the attention of the Administrators, please provide details 1n
writing to this office The request for information forms part of our usual investigation
procedure and does not imply that there may be any cause of action lying against any person
concerned in the company’s affairs

Assets

On appointment the company’s debtor ledger had a book value of £255,772 We have
continued to pursue the debtors, helped 1n part by the contimued provision of service to the
key customers Since appointment we have realised £218,097, however, we have been made
aware that a proportion of the funds collected may relate to payments made 1in advance for
traimng which was not able to be camed out by Catalis Limited A reconcihiation will be
carried out as soon as the information 1s available to establish the level of funds which may
be requured to be returned

The Cash at Bank as at the date of Administration amounted to £29,568 Debtor receipts
from the date of appointment to the date the Bank transferred the funds to the Administration
account totalled £60,622 Therefore within Cash at Bank of £92,229 there 1s £60,622 of
debtors

The company had a cash balance at Lloyds TSB Plc on appointment of £29,568 The
company was provided with a credit card payment facility by Lloyds TSB Cardnet We have
been informed that 1t 1s the intention for Cardnet to withheld certain funds until 1t 1s clear that
they will not suffer any claw back claims for card payments These funds amount to
approximately £38,000 The £38,000 comprises debtor payments which may or may not
need to be returned to the payee as detailed above The balance being held by Cardnet 1s
therefore not recorded 1n the Receipts & Payments account attached at Appendix C




64

65

66

67

7.2

721

722

7.3

731

The company had a range of plant, machinery and Equipment This included classroom
based signalling equipment, mock up test tracks and equipment and more general office and
classroom equipment The accounts of the company show a book value for the equipment of
£241,000

The company had made prepayments totalling £13,208 1n the ordinary course of business
We will attempt to recover those prepayments where we are able

As per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs (SofA), the company 1s due a Corporation Tax
refund from HM Revenue & Customs in the sum of £9,878 We will attempt to recover those
prepayments where we are able

The company had a Motor Vehicle with a book value of £8,000 This was included n the
sale of the business and assets The vehicle was being repaired at the date of appomntment and
1n order to secure 1ts release the £3531 34 was paid

Liabilities
Secured Creditors
The company had provided no secunty to any creditors other than a cross guarantee to

Lloyds TSB Bank PLC The bank account had a credit balance on the account on
appointment

Preferential Creditors

The preferential creditors comprise of the employees wage arrears and the accrued holhday
pay As per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, the hiabihity to preferential creditors 1s
estimated at £36,529

The claims have been submutted to the Redundancy Payments Office who are in the process
of agreemng and paying those claims

Unsecured Creditors

The total level of unsecured creditors extracted from company records 1s £2,544,402 This
total does not currently include the amount due in respect of any pension shortfall The size
of any shortfall will impact on the level of funds received by individual creditors from any
dividend




81

82

91

92

10

101

11

12

121

Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176 A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a proportion of the company’s
net assets are to be set aside for the benefit of the company’s unsecured creditors where the
company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003 This 1s calculated as being
50% of the first £10,000 of net property and 20% of net property thereafter subject to a
maximum fund of £600,000 Net property 1s defined as being the realisations from assets
subject to the floating charge after costs and after settlement of the preferential creditors’
claims

As no charge exists 1n this matter any surplus assets following pay of preferential creditors
can be made available to the liquidator to make a distnibution to unsecured creditors

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1586, the directors’
were requested to prepare a Statement of Affairs by 30 July 2010 A summary of the
Statement of Affairs 1s attached at Appendix A

The Statement of Affairs was prepared one of the directors on behalf of the directors A
Statement of Concurrence has therefore been requested from the directors to confirm that
they agree with the content of the Statement of Affairs

Receipts & Payments Account

Attached as Appendix C 1s a summary of my receipts and payments for the period from 25
June 2010 to 5 August 2010

Estimated Outcome Statement

Attached as Appendix D 1s an estimated outcome statement This indicates that preferential
creditors will be paid 1n fall and a small dividend should be available for unsecured creditors

Duration

The appomntment of the Joint Administrators shall cease to have effect at the end of the period
of one year beginning with the date of their appointment However, pursuant to para 76 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act, 1986 this may be extended by either

- an application to Court for a specified penod, or
- by consent of the creditors for a maximum of 6months




-

122

13

131

I would hope that the Admimstration can be concluded swiftly and a distribution made to
preferential creditors If realisations are sufficient then the hikely exit from the administration
will be via a Creditor Voluntary Liquidation Further details of this are included 1n section

13

Proposals

In accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Admimstrators of Catalis Limited make the following proposals to creditors for achieving the
purposes of the Administration dated 25 June 2010 Approval of these proposals will be
considered as a single resolution at a meeting of creditors to be held on 23 August 2010

a

The Joint Administrators shall do all such things and generally exercise all powers as
Jomt Admimistrators as they, at their discretion, consider desirable 1n order to achieve
the purpose of the Admimistration, or to protect and preserve the assets of the company,
or to maximise realisations for any other purpose incidental to these proposals

That the Joint Admimstrators realise the Company’s remaining assets i accordance
with their agents advice

That the Joint Administrators continue to investigate, and if appropnate, pursue any
claims that an office holder and /or the Company may have under The Compames Act
or Insolvency Act against any parties concerned with the affairs of the Company

That the Joint Administrators be able to make distributions to the preferential and
secured creditors as appropriate

That the Joint Administrators be permitted to conclude the Adminsstration and place
the company mto Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, with the appointment of Simon
Dawvid Chandler and Scott Christian Bevan as Joint Liquidators In accordance with
paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule Bl of The Insolvency Act 1986, and Rule

2 117A(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person
to act as Liqudator provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of these
proposals and before they are approved

Under the provisions of the Insolvency Act, the Joint Administrators have limited
powers to agree the claims of unsecured non-preferential creditors and make
distributions without permission of the Court Therefore 1n the event that there are
sufficient funds to enable a distnbution to such creditors the Joint Administrators may
apply to Court pursuant to paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986,
for permission to declare and pay a dividend to such creditors, should they consider 1t
to be more beneficial to the creditors than for the Company to proceed nto Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation

In the event that the Company does not proceed into Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation,
once all of the assets have been disposed of and zll available funds distnibuted to
creditors where possible, the Joint Administrators may;, 1f appropnate, file a notice
under Paragraph 84(1} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, ending the
Admnistration, with the company being dissolved three months thereafter




14

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

14 8

. ——— e —— s — = = = — e o — e ——————— e [ PR

h In accordance with Para 98(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators are seeking a resolution that they be discharged from Liability 14 days
after their final report 1s 1ssued

Administrators’ remuneration & pre-administration costs

Confirmation and approval of the basis of remuneration will be sought from a creditors’
committee and 1f one 1s not appointed, from the creditors at their imtial meeting

The basis of remuneration may be fixed

a) as a percentage of the value of the property with which I have to deal, or

b) by reference to the time properly given by my staff and I 1n attending to matters arising in
the administration, or

c) as a set amount

or, as a combmation of any one or more of the above

If no commuttee 15 formed at the meeting of creditors, 1 propose that my remuneration be
fixed on the basis of the time properly spent by my staff and I in dealing with matters ansing
during the Admimistration

Artached as Appendix E are details of my firm’s current charge out rates applicable to the
case and those allocated disbursements for which approval will be sought

Attached as Appendix F 1s a summary of my time costs to date in accordance with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9 To date 300 10 hours have been spent dealing with the
admimstration of this case, at a total cost of £57,528 30 representing an average hourly rate
of £191 70 A copy of the publication “A creditors guide to Administrators’ Fees” which
details the basis on which an Administrator’s fees should be calculated 15 available to
download from the website http //www nsolvency-

practitioners org uk/page aspx?pagelD=104 or alternatively will be provided free of charge
upon writlen request to this office

My pre-admimstration costs total £6,581 incurred before the company entered admimistration
but with a view to it doing so Nothing has been paid to date and [ would also request that
these costs are sanctioned by the creditors

As set out 1n the proposals work was undertaken on the 26 June and 27 June to assess the
ability options to maximise the return to creditors and the ability to achieve the objectives of
the administration This created the strategy for the administration appointment and assessed
the 1ssues with continued trading

Confirmation and approval of the basis of pre-administration costs will be sought from a
creditors’ committee and 1f one 1s not appointed, from the creditors at therr initial meeting




149

15

151

16

16 1

16 2

163

17

171

The latest estimate of costs 1s summansed n the Estimated Outcome Statement attached as
Appendix D The provision for the Joint Administrators’ fees 15 based on an estimate of the
eventual total costs However, 1t 1s difficult to accurately estimate what these costs will be as
1t will be dependant on the timescale and extent of further work required 1n connection with
the realisation of assets and agreement of claims

Meeting of creditors

A meeting of the creditors of the company to consider these proposals will be held on 23
August 2010 Formal notice convening the meeting 1s enclosed on Form 2 20B together with
a form of proxy which, to enable a creditor to vote, must be lodged with a statement of claim
at this office no later than 12 noon on 20 August 2010

Creditors’ Committee

At the meeting of creditors a commuttee may be formed 1f no less than three and no more than
five creditors are willing to serve on 1t

If a committee 1s formed, the Joint Administrators shall consult with 1t from time to time on
the conduct of the administration and the implementation of the proposals Where
appropnate, the Administrators’ will seek the commttee’s sanction to proposed actions

The Admimistrators will be required te report to and convene meetings of the creditors’
committee 1n accordance with the Insolvency Act and Rules

Future Reports

A progress repert covering the first six months of the Admimstration will be circulated to
creditors dunng March 2010

Should you have any quenes in relation to this matter, please do not hesitate to contact Emma Harper
at this office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Catalis Limited
2) Elz
S C Bevan
Joint Administrator

Authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affawrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Admunistrators

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal hability




Insolvency Act 1986

Catalis Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 25 June 2010

Appendix A

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Plant & Machinery 202,471 00 110,000 00
Investments 1,000 00 NIL
Stock 1,181 00 NIL
Book Debts 255,772 00 230,195 00
Other debtors and prepayments 41,074 00 33,124 00
Corporation Tax refund 9,878 00 9,878 00
Cash at Bank 23,799 00 23,799 00
Float 4,568 00 NIL
406,996 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
Employees Wage Arrears & Holiday Pay 36,529 00
_ 3652900
370,467 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
370,467 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) __ _NIL
370,467 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE
NIL
370,467 00
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down} o __NIL
370,467 00
Unsecured non-preferential clams {(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 69,997 00
Employees 752,574 00
ATA Management Services 1,540,520 00
Pension 8,727 00
HMRC re VAT 41,408 00
HMRC re PAYE & NI 83,823 00
HMRC re deferred tax 14,769 00
Accruals 32,584 00
2,544,402 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (2,173,935 00)
(2,173,935 00)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 100 00

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

_ . 10000
(2,174,035 00)



Catalis Limited - Trade & Expense Creditors

Name
AF{ Uplift Ltd

'ADT Fire & Security Plc
Alpha Rall Tralbnlnght_td o
ArvalUKLWd T
,Ashstead Plant Hire Co Ltd

?Asnf eid Screen P_n_nt:ng Ltd

Assocnatlon of Train Operatlng Companles
.Bntlsh ‘Standards Institution

British Red Cross Society

Bunzl Cleaning & Hygtene Supplles ,
The Bndge Ceffee Company Ltd ) '
BCS Group

Bouthue Florists Interflora
Bodyguard Workwear Ltd
Balfour T
Bombardier Tfanspdttgtlbn )
BUPA - o
Capita Business Sewlcés Ltd
Cablta Busmess Travel
"dtyw&‘Gutlds ’

.Close Invoice Finance Ltd
.C & MFire Alarms Ltd

,Chads Cars Ltd .
irComputerwerld Systems Ltd T
Cars 'R’ Us )
Can Geotechnical

Chitern B
Coors Brewers ) ;
DEDLd o ’
EDF Energy )

Enterpnse Rent A Car UK Ltd
EJ Secunty o ‘
EONUKPc o .
Ennstone Johnston
'Fedex UK Ld
‘Fttzpatnck

Global Crossmg UK Telecommunlcahons Ltd
Ganymede Solutions Ltd

Gazprom Marketlng & Tradlng‘F:zetaTl"Ltd
'GES Limited

Harvest Gran Ltd

HSS Hire Service’ Group Ltd
Hobbs Th_eHF"nnters ;_ ~ 4

Horizon Environment
H M Revenue & Customs

e - — - . - 4

n Vogue Incentives

‘The Irongate Group Ltd

Appendix B

tName

invensys
Jennifer Lee
Legion Group Ple

MCP Management Consultants Ltd

P RS U ——

Morson Human Resources Ltd

IMitie Pest Control Ltd :

Morson
MOT MacDonald

MP I Limited T
iMetronet Ral
Mondl Packagmg

‘N Power Ltd o
‘Neville Tramng Ltd ™~~~ |
Nebosh h T T !
ngel Speﬁar— T T T
NXEC Trams Limited i
aOptlmal Internet Ltd

The Open Urwersty T

}f
IPremter Inn Business Account :

-Penelope Evans Catenng
'The Picric Basket - :
aPearce Environment

*Pro—Actlve i

'Railstaff
RSPLd !
'Rentokil Initial Services Ltd !
RSComponents Ld_
.RAC Small Bus:ness |
'RTCGroupPic’ 7 i
Spacuotempo SukLd T
;South '\t’\le_st 'Ea_ln_s-Ltd i
‘Securitas Secunty Services Ltd
.Statutory Inspectlons ud
South Eastern
Semens T T
Slgnallmg Solutions
Telent o T
,Total Rail Solutions
T?én?sport for London o .
‘Veola Es Es (UK) o
'Vodaphone Tt oo !
‘Willsons Printers (Newark) Ltd -
iWalrus Office Supplies Ltd

;Mr W Cree 1

York Railway Institute i

i
t
i

i
1




¥

Catalis Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Appendix C

To 05/08/2010
SofAf £ £
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Employee Wages 29,386 95
Car Allowance 445 74
Employee Expenses 161 86
T T (30,494 55)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Rents 5,510 60
Insurance 416 85
wehbsite 22912
Trainmg Expenses 162 00
Support Services 5,112 98
Equipment Services 350 00
T T (11,781 55)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (42}7610)




Appendix C

Catalis Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 05/08/2010
SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Goodwiil 2,007 00
110,000 00 Plant & Machinery 106,993 00
NIL Fixtures & Fittings 1,000 00
NIL Stock NIL
230,195 00 Book Debts 155,436 39
33,124 00 Other debtors and prepayments NIL
9,878 00 Corperation Tax refund NIL
Refunds 409 42
23,799 00 Cash at Bank 92,229 02
NIL Float NIL
Cash in Hand 180 14
Bank Interest Gross 28 20
Trading Surplus/(Defictt) (42,276 10)
316,007 07
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees 5,392 00
Legal Fees 9,125 38
Statutory Advertising 67 50
Bank Charges 2500
STt T (14,609 88)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(36,529 00) Employees Wage Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(69,997 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(752,574 00) Employees NIL
(1,540,520 00) ATA Management Services NIiL
{8,727 00) Pension NIL
(41,408 00) HMRC re VAT NIL
(83,823 00) HMRC re PAYE & NI NIL
(14,769 00) HMRC re deferred tax NIL
(32,584 00) Accruals NIL
- NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(2,174,035 00) 301,397 19
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receiwvable 411307
Floating Charge Current 297,284 12

301,397.19




Catalis Ltd - in Administration

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 25 June 2010

Uncharged Assets

Debtors

Cash at Bank

Plant and other assets
Trading surplus/{costs)

Costs
Administration
Legal

Agents
Insurance

Due to preferential creditors

Available to Unsecured Creditors
Ordinary Creditors

HM RC

Trade and Expense & other
Employees

Intercompany Loan

Pension Liability

Shortfall to Ordinary Creditors

Appendix D

Book
Value as
per
Directors'
SofA
£'000s

206
30
219

545

(140)
(103)
(753)

(1,540)

(9}

Best Case Worst Case
Book
Value as
per
Estimated Directors’ Estimated
to Realise SofA to Realise
£'000s £'000s £'000s
185 296 150
30 30 30
110 219 110
(25) {45)
300 545 245
{80) (80)
(15) {(10)
(6) (6}
(20) (20)
(46) (46)
133 83
{140)
(103)
{1,500)
(1,540)
(500)
{2,545) {3,783)




Catalis Limited - In Admirustration

Analysis of Administrators' time costs for the period 25 June 2010 to 5 August 2010

Classification of work function

Administration and Planning
Strategy planning

Filing

Cashlering
Cashiering and fund management

Creditars
Secured Creditors

Unsecured Creditors

Employees
Employee claims and queries

Pension 1ssues

Reporting
Statutory reporting

Reporting to creditors
SIP 9 report

Realisation of Assets
Debt collection

Deal with chattel assets
Dealing with other assets
Property / leasing matters
Sale of business
Insurance matters

Statutory & Compliance
Case review

Statutory notices and documents
Bonding

Taxation
VAT

Corporation Tax

Trading matters
Trading matters

Total Hours

Classification of work function

Admmstration and Planning
Intial Admin and Planning

Appendix E

Average

Total Time Hourly

Partner Director Manager Administrator Hours Costs (E) Rate (£)
300 12 30 420 040 1990 5,361 00 269 40
c 00 000 000 530 530 708 00 133 58
000 000 030 1420 14 50 1,049 20 72 36
000 000 010 000 010 20860 206 00
000 560 040 8 40 14 40 2,854 00 198 19
000 060 090 3690 3B 40 5,803 00 151 12
000 250 010 290 550 1,130 00 205 45
000 0 40 ¢ 0o 0co 040 110 00 27500
000 150 000 010 160 425 50 26594
000 000 000 010 010 16 00 160 00
000 470 0 80 340 890 1,776 50 199 61
000 300 000 020 320 85100 26594
000 120 000 020 140 362 00 258 57
000 120 000 000 120 33000 275 00
520 3050 1010 880 54 60 13,855 50 25560
300 190 000 260 750 1,784 50 237 93
000 000 000 050 650 74 00 148 00
060 460 000 10 40 15 60 2,985 00 180 06
000 000 040 000 040 82 00 20500
000 000 100 260 360 552 00 163 33
000 000 000 030 030 48 00 160 00
190 230 300 95 50 102 70 17.270 50 168 16
1370 72 30 2130 192 80 30010 57,528 30 191 70

Analysis of Administrators' pre-appointment time costs for the peniod 23 June 2010 to 25 June 2010

Average

Total Time Hourly

Partner Director Manager Admnistrator Hours Costs {£) Rate (£)
800 13 40 030 330 25 00 6,581 00 26324
800 13 40 ¢ 30 330 25 00 6,581 00 263 24

———




Appendix F

Guidance for Creditors on Charge Out Rates and Allocated Disbursements

Charge out rates

It 1s anticipated that the Joint Administrators’ fees will be fixed by reference to time properly spent
by the Administrators and their staff in attending to all matters ansing in the Administration The
following grades of staff are likely to work on the case and their charge out rates are set out below

Grade of personnel Hourly charge out rate (£)
Partner 290 00 — 340 00

Director 27500

Sermor Manager 23500

Manager 20500

Senior Administrator 160 00

Admimstrator 25 00— 13000

Cashier 7500—-9500

Secretary 3500

In common with other professional firms, our charge out rates increase from time to time over the
period of admimstration of a case

Allocated disbursements

Whilst dealmg with the Administration, the Administrators will incur expenses and disbursements
which may be recovered from the assets available in the Administration estate, in accordance with
Rule 2 67 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

It 1s proposed that the Adminustrators will recover allocated expenses (Category 2 Disbursements)
incurred 1n administering the case as follows

e Meeting Room Hire - The charge for statutory meetings held at this firm’s offices are charged at
a rate of £75 00 per meeting summoned (members’ and creditors’ meetings on the same day are
treated as one meeting)

e Printing, photocopying and stationery - This 1s calculated at a rate of 10p per page and 1s
charged when bulk circulars are sent to creditors

o Mileage - This will be charged at relevant Inland Revenue rates, currently 40p per mile

All other expenses incurred (Category 1 Disbursements) are charged at cost and do not include an
element of allocation




